

No. 12-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Peter S. Glaser
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 Ninth Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2998
peter.glaser@troutman
sanderson.com

December 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Below Misread <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> and Interpreted the Case in a Way that Is Directly Contrary to What the <i>Massachusetts v.</i> <i>EPA</i> Petitioners Argued.	5
II. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Does Not Compel Title I and Title V GHG Regulation Regardless of the Absurd Consequences nor Does It Authorize EPA to Rewrite the Statute.....	10
III. The Decision Below Sets a Dangerous Precedent that this Court Should Avoid.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	1
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 9, 10, 13
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	10
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	11,12
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	13
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7410	6, 7

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7509a.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	7, 8, 9
 FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:	
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380, 26,382 (June 19, 1978)	13
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922, 52,927 (Sept. 8, 2003)	6, 7, 9
68 Fed. Reg. at 52,923	7
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354, 44,355 (July 30, 2008)	14
73 Fed. Reg. at 44,481	17
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	3
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	2
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	2, 3
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,516	2, 15
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,521-22	15
75 Fed. Reg. at 31,559	15
77 Fed. Reg. 41,051 (July 12, 2012)	15

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1120 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2006).....	4, 7, 8
Brief for the Federal Respondent, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1120 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2006)	6, 7
Center for Biological Diversity and 350.org, <i>Petition to Establish National Pollution Limits for Greenhouse Gases Pursuant to the Clean Air Act</i> (Dec. 2, 2009)	17
<i>Climate Change Chapter of the OECD Environmental Outlook to 2050: The Consequences of Inaction</i>	16
EPA website statement describing <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> ,	17
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Annual Energy Outlook 2013 Early Release Overview</i>	16
